adjusted revenue and earnings forecasts, local currency moves and
listed peer group revenue and gross profit multiples as of December 31,
2024.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies
is dependent on relative revenue and/or gross profit forecasts in each
company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving
exchange rates. Peers used in the peer set include a mix of listed
emerging and developed market companies representing accounting
SaaS companies, fast growth payments companies and a range of
Latin American fintech companies. The NTM multiples across the
different peer groups per company and valuation range from 0.6x to
17.3x revenues and 1.9–17.7x gross profit. As a standard process, the
median of each group is used, and in applicable cases VEF will adjust
the resulting multiple based on prevailing local market conditions,
sector and company specific factors, applying discounts or premiums
to reflect the fair value of the company.

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Peer group range valuation method

Company Revenue multiple Gross profit multiple -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas 0.6–7.2x 1.9–17.7x 122,393 129,088 135,784 142,479 149,174 155,869 162,565

Juspay 6.4–17.3x 7.0–17.3x 71,954 75,969 79,984 83,999 88,014 92,028 96,043

TransferGo 2.5–3.7x 4.4–5.6x 22,743 24,019 25,295 26,571 27,847 29,123 30,399

Nibo 2.5–11.7x 3.5–12.8x 8,949 9,425 9,901 10,378 10,854 11,330 11,806

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company  Jan 1, 2024
Investments/

(divestments),
net

Fair value
change Dec 31, 2024 Percentage

of portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 188,828 – -46,349 142,479 37.1% 8.8%

Juspay 74,053 – 9,946 83,999 21.9% 9.9%

Konfío 95,349 – -22,508 72,841 19.0% 9.8%

TransferGo 26,996 – -425 26,571 6.9% 11.3%

Gringo 17,289 – -2,040 15,249 4.0% 9.7%

Solfácil 15,628 – -1,894 13,734 3.6% 2.5%

Nibo 12,708 – -2,330 10,378 2.7% 20.1%

BlackBuck 7,296 -1,865 -208 5,223 1.4% 0.5%

Other1 21,873 -10 -12,771 9,091 2.3%

Liquidity investments 3,893 – 214 4,107 1.1%

Total 463,913 -1,875 -78,365 383,672 100%

1.	 Includes all companies individually valued at less than 1% of the total portfolio. Companies included are: Abhi, FinanZero, Finja, Mahaana, minu and
Rupeek. For a more detailed presentation of these companies, see pages 45–53.

Note 4  Result from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

2024 2023

Realised result:

Proceeds from sale of financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss 1,875 39,159

Acquisition value of sold financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss -10,668 -41,665

Reversal of fair value adjustments of sold
assets at fair value through profit or loss 8,010 4,165

Total realised result -783 1,659

Unrealised result:

Change in fair value of remaining
financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss -77,582 72,736

Total unrealised result -77,582 72,736

Total result from financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss -78,365 74,395

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprises the result
from fair value changes of financial assets that have been designated
on initial recognition as assets to be measured at fair value with fair
value changes in profit or loss. Divestments in 2024 are divestments in
the BlackBuck IPO and Magnetis.

Note 5  Operating expenses

2024 2023

Employee benefit expense (Note 7) 4,588 5,131

External services 1,075 1,112

Other expenses 780 817

Depreciations 51 56

Total operating expenses 6,494 7,116

Note 6  Remuneration to Auditors

PwC 2024
Sweden

2024
Cyprus

2024
Total